

No. 23-1178

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST FLOOR LIVING, LLC,
Petitioner,
v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF CLEVELAND**

ELENA N. BOOP*
Chief Trial Counsel
eboop@clevelandohio.gov
MATTHEW R. AUMANN
Assistant Director of Law
maumann@clevelandohio.gov
CITY OF CLEVELAND
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
601 Lakeside Ave. E., Rm. 106
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 664-3727
**Counsel of Record*
for City of Cleveland

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Petitioner First Floor Living LLC provided the following question presented:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. District Court Proceedings	4
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The decision below was correct and consistent with this Court's precedent	9
II. There is no relevant Rule 56(d) circuit split	11
III. Even if there is a circuit split, this case would be a poor vehicle to address it	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Adams v. C3 Pipeline Constr. Inc.,</i> 30 F.4th 943 (10th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Celotex v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10, 11
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin,</i> 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Cleveland Hous. Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.,</i> 606 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D. Ohio 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Compere v. Nusret Miami, LLC,</i> 28 F.4th 1180 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	16
<i>Dobbins v. Craycraft,</i> 423 F. App'x 550 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co.,</i> 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	9, 10, 11

<i>Goodman v. Diggs,</i> 986 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Haynes v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,</i> 924 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	16
<i>Hodgin v. UTC Fire & Sec. Ams. Corp.,</i> 885 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>In re Dana Corp.,</i> 574 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Taylor,</i> 548 F. App'x 822 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Jones v. Secord,</i> 684 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Marlow v. City of Clarendon,</i> 78 F.4th 410 (8th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Midbrook Flowerbulbs Holland B.V. v. Holland Am. Bulb Farms, Inc.,</i> 874 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Pisano v. Strach,</i> 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 77 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2023)	12

<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery,</i> 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	16
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.,</i> 788 F. 3d 218 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Shelton v. Bledsoe,</i> 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Smith v. OSF HealthCare Sys.,</i> 933 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Reg'l Transit Auth.,</i> 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>White's Landing Fisheries, Inc. v. Buchholzer,</i> 29 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10	3, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	1-3, 5-7, 9-16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	9
O.R.C. 3103.09(k)(2)	5
